
Register your product and get support at

www.philips.com/welcome
BHB872

Specifications are subject to change without notice
© 2019 Koninklijke Philips N.V.
All rights reserved.

3140 035 43423

f

e

g

h

i

j

 1 sec.

C

 1 sec.

a

b

dc

 1 sec.

2-4CM

8/10/12
 sec.

EN User manual

PT Manual do utilizador

MS-MY Manual pengguna

ZH-CN 用户手册

ZH-HK    使用手冊

AR

FA

English
Congratulations on your purchase, and welcome to Philips! 
To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register 
your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the 
appliance and keep it for future reference.

• WARNING: Do not use this 
appliance near water. 

• When the appliance is used in 
a bathroom, unplug it after use 
since the proximity of water 
presents a risk, even when the 
appliance is switched off.

• WARNING: Do not use this 
appliance near bathtubs, 
showers, basins or other 
vessels containing water.

• Always unplug the 
appliance after use.

• If the main cord is 
damaged, you must have it 
replaced by Philips, a service 
centre authorised by Philips or 
similarly qualified persons in 
order to avoid a hazard.

• This appliance can be used 
by children aged from 8 years 
and above and persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge 
if they have been given 
supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance 
in a safe way and understand 
the hazards involved. Children 
shall not play with the 
appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made 
by children without supervision.

• Before you connect the 
appliance, ensure that the 
voltage indicated on the 
appliance corresponds to the 
local power voltage.

• Do not use the appliance 
for any other purpose than 
described in this manual.

• Do not use this appliance on 
artificial hair. 

• When the appliance is 
connected to the power, never 
leave it unattended.

• Never use any accessories or 
parts from other manufacturers 
or that Philips does not 
specifically recommend. If 
you use such accessories or 
parts, your guarantee becomes 
invalid.

• Do not wind the main cord 
round the appliance.

• Wait until the appliance has 
cooled down before you store it.

• Pay full attention when using 
the appliance since it could be 
extremely hot. Only hold the 
handle as other parts are hot 
and avoid contact with the skin.

• Always place the appliance with 
the stand on a heat-resistant, 
stable flat surface. The hot 
barrel should never touch the 
surface or other flammable 
material.

• Avoid the main cord from 
coming into contact with the 
hot parts of the appliance.

• Keep the appliance away from 
flammable objects and material 
when it is switched on.

• Never cover the appliance 
with anything (e.g. a towel or 
clothing) when it is hot. 

• Only use the appliance on 
dry hair. Do not operate the 
appliance with wet hands. 

• Keep the barrel clean and free 
of dust and styling products 
such as mousse, spray and gel. 

• The barrel has coating. This 
coating might slowly wear away 
over time. However, this does 
not affect the performance of 
the appliance. 

• If the appliance is used on 
color-treated hair, the barrel 
may be stained.  

• Always return the appliance to 
a service centre authorized by 
Philips for examination or repair. 
Repair by unqualified people 
could result in an extremely 
hazardous situation for the user. 

• Do not insert metal objects 
into openings to avoid electric 
shock.

• Do not pull on the power cord 
after using. Always unplug the 
appliance by holding the plug.

• For additional protection, we 
advise you to install a residual 
current device (RCD) in the 
electrical circuit that supplies 
the bathroom. This RCD must 
have a rated residual operating 
current not higher than 30mA. 
Ask your installer for advice.

• Burn hazard. Keep appliance 
out of reach from young 
children, particularly during use 
and cool down.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable 
standards and regulations regarding exposure to 
electromagnetic fields.

Environment
Do not throw away the appliance with the normal 
household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in 
at an official collection point for recycling. By doing 
this, you help to preserve the environment.

2 Introduction
The Glam Shine Curler, our first curler with ionic care and 
titanium enriched barrel for gorgeously shiny curls and 
waves. Unique Curl Ready Indicator helps you create 
consistent curls all around and protects from overheating.
• Key Lock Function 
If no buttons pressed for 5 seconds, the Key Lock is 
activated automatically and key lock icon  will be 
displayed ( i ). The first automatic activation after 

switching on the appliance is after 15 seconds. To unlock the 
appliance, press the  ( h ) for 1 second.
• Curl Ready Indicator
A unique curl ready indicator with choices of 8, 10, 12 
seconds lets you know when your curl is ready by giving a 
“beep” alert with no more hair overheating.
• Ionic function
The ions provide additional shine and reduces frizz when 
curling your hair. You may smell a special odor and hear a 
sizzling noise. It is common because they are caused by the 
ion generator.

3 Curl your hair 
1 Connect the plug to a power supply socket. Before you 

start curling, spray heat protectant on your dry hair for 
more protection.

2 Press and hold on/off button  ( f ) for one second to 
switch on the appliance. Select your desired temperature 
setting ( h ) and time setting ( g ) according to the table 
below:

Hair 
type

Recommended 
temperature ranges

Recommended curling 
time

Fine 160 ºC and below 8 or 10 seconds

Normal 170-180 ºC 10 or 12 seconds

Thick 190-210 ºC 10 or 12 seconds

 » The curler is ready for use when the temperature 
indication ( i ) stop blinking.

Note: If you want to change the temperature or time setting 
during use, you might have to deactivate the key lock by 
pressing  for 1 second.
3 Brush to de-tangle your hair. Depending on your desired 

results, take a hair strand between 2cm and 4cm  
( for tight curls take a thinner strand, for loose waves take 
a thicker strand ). 

4 Hold the curler horizontally and point it away from your 
head and face. Start at the widest point of the barrel  
( b ), place the curler near the hair roots and wrap the 
hair around from root to tip.

5 Hold your hair tips at the cool tip ( a ) with your fingers 
and press the curl ready button ( j ). When you hear the 
“beep”, the time counting starts.

6 When your curl is ready, you will hear a “beep” alert three 
times. 

7 Release the hair tips and hair will fall off the barrel.
8 Repeat steps 3-7 until all the hair is curled.
9 To finish, break up the curls with your fingers and wind 

each smaller curl around your finger for extra definition.
After use: 
1 Switch off the appliance and unplug it.
2 Place it on the resting stand ( d ) until it cools down. 
3 Remove hairs and dust from the barrel.
4 Clean the appliance with a damp cloth.
5 Keep it in a safe and dry place, free of dust. You can also 

hang it with the hanging loop ( e ).

4 Tips and Tricks
 • If this is your first-time to use a clipless curler, practice 

without switching on the device to get familiar with the 
handling.

 • The narrow end of the barrel creates small curls, while the 
broad end creates bigger curls or waves. You can use the 
whole length of the barrel, or you can choose to use just 
one area for a larger or smaller curl.

 • For a modern wave, start the curl at the level of your 
cheekbone. Also, leave the last few centimeters uncurled. 
Comb it through with your fingers or a brush.

 • This curler can also be used for creating volume at the 
hair roots. Hold a section of hair at 90º to the scalp. Place 
the barrel 1cm above the roots (avoid touching the scalp) 
and lay the strand onto the widest part of the barrel.

 • To create curls with modern fullness and bounce, twist 
your hair before wrapping it around the barrel, so that it 
does not spread out flatly on the curler.

 • If your hair has a natural wave, you can use the curler 
on just a few or the top sections to enhance the curls all 
around. 

 • For defined curls, do not brush your hair after curling. For 
a wavy, voluminous look, gently brush the curls out with 
a natural bristle brush. Start by brushing through the ends 
and work your way up.

 • When you have finished curling your hair, allow all the 
curls to fully cool down before continuing with styling.

5 Guarantee & Service
If you need information e.g. about replacement of an 
attachment or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips 
website at www.philips.com/support or contact the Philips 
Customer Care Centre in your country (you will find its phone 
number in the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no 
Consumer Care Centre in your country, go to your local 
Philips dealer.

Português
Parabéns pela sua compra e seja bem-vindo à Philips! Para 
tirar todo o partido da assistência fornecida pela Philips, 
registe o seu produto em www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Importante
Leia cuidadosamente este manual do utilizador antes de 
utilizar o aparelho e guarde-o para consultas futuras.

• AVISO: não utilize este aparelho 
perto de água. 

• Quando o aparelho for 
utilizado numa casa-de-banho, 
desligue-o da corrente após 
a utilização, uma vez que a 
presença de água apresenta 
riscos, mesmo com o aparelho 
desligado.

• AVISO: não utilize este 
aparelho perto de 
banheiras, chuveiros, 
lavatórios ou outros 
recipientes que 
contenham água.

• Desligue sempre da corrente 
após cada utilização.

• Se o fio estiver danificado, 
deve ser sempre substituído 
pela Philips, por um centro 

de assistência autorizado 
da Philips ou por pessoal 
devidamente qualificado para 
se evitarem situações de perigo.

• Este aparelho pode ser utilizado 
por crianças com idade igual 
ou superior a 8 anos e por 
pessoas com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 
reduzidas, ou com falta de 
experiência e conhecimento, 
caso sejam supervisionadas 
ou tenham recebido instruções 
relativas à utilização segura 
do aparelho e se tiverem sido 
alertadas para os perigos 
envolvidos. As crianças não 
podem brincar com o aparelho. 
A limpeza e a manutenção 
do utilizador não podem ser 
efectuadas por crianças sem 
supervisão.

• Antes de ligar o aparelho, 
certifique-se de que a 
tensão indicada no mesmo 
corresponde à tensão do local 
onde está a utilizá-lo.

• Não utilize o aparelho para 
outro fim que não o descrito 
neste manual.

• Não utilize este aparelho em 
cabelo artificial. 

• Nunca deixe o aparelho sem 
vigilância quando estiver ligado 
à corrente.

• Nunca utilize quaisquer 
acessórios ou peças de outros 
fabricantes ou que a Philips 
não tenha especificamente 
recomendado. Se utilizar tais 
acessórios ou peças, a garantia 
torna-se inválida.

• Não enrole o cabo de 
alimentação à volta do 
aparelho.

• Aguarde que o aparelho 
arrefeça antes de o guardar.

• Tenha muito cuidado ao utilizar 
o aparelho, pois este pode estar 
extremamente quente. Segure 
apenas pela pega, visto que as 
outras peças estão quentes e 
evite o contacto com a pele.

• Coloque sempre o aparelho 
com o suporte numa superfície 
plana, estável e resistente ao 
calor. O ferro quente nunca 
deve tocar na superfície nem 
noutros materiais inflamáveis.

• Evite que o cabo de 
alimentação entre em contacto 
com as partes quentes do 
aparelho.

• Mantenha o aparelho afastado 
de objectos e materiais 
inflamáveis quando estiver 
ligado.

• Nunca cubra o aparelho (p. ex., 
com toalhas ou roupa) quando 
estiver quente. 

• Utilize o aparelho apenas 
em cabelo seco. Não utilize 
o aparelho com as mãos 
molhadas. 

• Mantenha o modelador limpo 
e sem pó e produtos de 
modelação do cabelo como 
espuma, laca e gel. 

• O ferro possui um revestimento, 
que poderá desgastar-se 
lentamente com o passar do 
tempo. No entanto, isto não 
afecta o desempenho do 
aparelho. 

• Se o aparelho for utilizado em 
cabelos pintados, o modelador 
pode ficar manchado.  

• Para verificações ou reparações, 
entregue sempre o aparelho 
num centro de assistência 
autorizado pela Philips. As 
reparações efectuadas por 
pessoal não qualificado 
podem originar situações 

extremamente perigosas para o 
utilizador. 

• Não introduza objectos 
metálicos nas aberturas para 
evitar choques eléctricos.

• Não puxe o cabo de 
alimentação após a utilização. 
Desligue o aparelho puxando 
sempre pela ficha.

• Para maior segurança, 
aconselhamos a instalação 
de um dispositivo de corrente 
residual (disjuntor) no circuito 
elétrico que abastece a casa 
de banho. Este disjuntor deve 
ter uma corrente residual 
nominal não superior a 30 
mA. Aconselhe-se com o seu 
eletricista.

• Risco de queimaduras. 
Mantenha o aparelho fora do 
alcance das crianças pequenas, 
particularmente durante a 
utilização e o arrefecimento.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM) 
Este aparelho Philips cumpre todas as normas e 
regulamentos aplicáveis relativos à exposição a campos 
electromagnéticos.

Ambiente
No final da vida útil do aparelho, não o elimine 
com os resíduos domésticos; entregue-o num 
ponto recolha para reciclagem. Ao fazê-lo, ajuda a 
preservar o ambiente.

2 Introdução
O modelador de caracóis Glam Shine – o nosso modelador 
de primeira classe com cuidado iónico e ferro enriquecido 
com titânio para caracóis e ondas maravilhosamente 
brilhantes. O exclusivo indicador de caracol pronto 
permite-lhe criar caracóis uniformes em todo o cabelo e 
protege-o contra aquecimentos excessivos.
• Função de bloqueio dos botões 
Se não for premido nenhum botão durante 5 segundos, 
o bloqueio dos botões é activado automaticamente e 
o respectivo ícone   é apresentado ( i ). A primeira 
activação automática depois de ligar o aparelho ocorre 
após 15 segundos. Para desbloquear o aparelho, prima  
( h ) durante 1 segundo.
• Indicador de caracol pronto
Um indicador de caracol pronto exclusivo com as opções de 
8, 10, 12 segundos informa-a quando o caracol está pronto, 
emitindo um sinal sonoro de alerta. Não voltará a aquecer o 
cabelo excessivamente.
• Função iónica
Os iões fornecem um brilho adicional e reduzem o frisado 
enquanto encaracola o seu cabelo. Pode sentir um odor 
particular e ouve um ruído tipo silvo. Isto é normal pois 
estes são causados pelo gerador de iões.

3 Encaracolar o seu cabelo 
1 Ligue a ficha a uma tomada de alimentação. Antes 

de começar a encaracolar, pulverize um produto de 
protecção térmica sobre o cabelo seco para uma maior 
protecção.

2 Mantenha o botão ligar/desligar  ( f ) premido 
durante um segundo para ligar o aparelho. Seleccione a 
regulação de temperatura ( h ) e a regulação de tempo 
( g ) pretendidas de acordo com a tabela abaixo:

Tipo de 
cabelo

Intervalos de 
temperatura 
recomendados

Tempo de modelação 
recomendado

Fino 160 ºC e inferior 8 ou 10 segundos

Normal 170-180 ºC 10 ou 12 segundos

Grosso 190-210 ºC 10 ou 12 segundos

 » O modelador de caracóis está pronto a usar quando 
pára a intermitência da indicação da temperatura ( i ).

Nota: se quiser mudar a regulação da temperatura ou do 
tempo durante a utilização, poderá ter de desactivar o 
bloqueio dos botões, premindo   durante 1 segundo.
3 Escove o cabelo para o desembaraçar. Dependendo do 

resultado pretendido, pegue numa madeixa entre 2 cm e 
4 cm (para caracóis estreitos pegue numa madeixa mais 
pequena, para ondas soltas pegue numa madeixa maior). 

4 Segure o modelador horizontalmente e direccione-o 
para o sentido oposto à sua cabeça e ao seu rosto. 
Comece no ponto mais largo do ferro ( b ), coloque-o 
próximo das raízes do cabelo e enrole-o à volta do ferro 
da raiz até às pontas.

5 Segure nas pontas do cabelo com os dedos na área da 
ponta fria ( a ) e prima o botão de caracol pronto ( j ). 
Quando ouve o sinal sonoro, o tempo começa a contar.

6 Quando o caracol estiver pronto, ouve um sinal sonoro 
de alerta três vezes. 

7 Solte as pontas do cabelo e este deslizará para fora do 
ferro.

8 Repita os passos 3 a 7 até o cabelo estar todo 
encaracolado.

9 Para terminar, separe os caracóis com os dedos e enrole 
cada caracol mais pequeno à volta do seu dedo para 
uma definição extra.

Após a utilização: 
1 Desligue o aparelho e retire a ficha da corrente.
2 Coloque-o no suporte de descanso ( d ) até arrefecer. 
3 Remova cabelos e o pó do modelador.
4 Limpe o aparelho com um pano húmido.
5 Guarde-o num local seguro, seco e sem pó. Também 

pode pendurá-lo pela argola de suspensão ( e ).

4 Dicas e sugestões
 • Se esta for a primeira vez que utiliza um modelador de 

caracóis sem mola, primeiro pratique com o aparelho 
desligado para se familiarizar com o manuseamento.

 • A extremidade estreita do ferro cria caracóis mais 
fechados, enquanto a extremidade larga cria caracóis 
mais aberto ou ondas. Pode utilizar todo o comprimento 
do ferro ou pode optar por utilizar apenas uma área para 
caracóis mais abertos ou mais fechados.

 • Para ondas modernas, inicie o caracol ao nível das suas 
maçãs do rosto e não encaracole os últimos centímetros. 
Penteie o cabelo com os dedos ou com uma escova.

 • Este modelador também pode ser utilizado para criar 
volume na raiz. Segure uma madeixa de cabelo a 90º do 
couro cabeludo. Coloque o ferro 1 cm acima da raiz (evite 

tocar no couro cabeludo) e coloque a madeixa na parte 
mais larga do modelador.

 • Para criar caracóis com um corpo e um movimento 
modernos, torça o cabelo antes de o enrolar à volta do 
modelador, para este não se espalhar paralelamente 
pelo modelador.

 • Se o seu cabelo tiver ondas naturais, pode utilizar 
o modelador apenas em algumas madeixas ou nas 
madeixas superiores para aumentar os caracóis em 
zonas dispersas. 

 • Para caracóis definidos, não escove o cabelo depois de o 
encaracolar. Para um estilo ondulado e volumoso, escove 
suavemente os caracóis com uma escova de cerdas 
naturais. Comece por escovar as pontas e vá subindo 
pelo cabelo.

 • Depois de terminar de encaracolar o cabelo, deixe os 
caracóis arrefecerem completamente antes de continuar 
a modelar o cabelo.

5 Garantia e assistência
Se precisar de informações, por ex. sobre a substituição 
de um acessório, ou se tiver algum problema, visite o Web 
site da Philips em www.philips.com/support ou contacte o 
Centro de Apoio ao Cliente da Philips no seu país (poderá 
encontrar o número de telefone no folheto de garantia 
mundial). Se não houver um Centro de Apoio ao Cliente no 
seu país, dirija-se ao representante local da Philips.

Bahasa Melayu
Tahniah atas pembelian anda dan selamat datang ke 
Philips! Untuk mendapat manfaat sepenuhnya daripada 
sokongan yang ditawarkan oleh Philips, daftarkan produk 
anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Penting
Baca dan teliti manual pengguna ini sebelum anda 
menggunakan perkakas dan simpan untuk rujukan masa 
depan.

• AMARAN: Jangan gunakan 
perkakas ini dekat dengan air. 

• Apabila anda menggunakan 
perkakas ini dalam bilik 
mandi, cabut plagnya 
setelah digunakan kerana 
kehampirannya dengan air juga 
adalah risiko, walaupun setelah 
perkakas dimatikan.

• AMARAN: Jangan 
gunakan perkakas ini 
berhampiran dengan tab 
mandi, pancur air, sinki 
atau bekas lain yang 
mengandungi air.

• Cabut plag perkakas setiap kali 
selepas digunakan.

• Jika kord sesalur kuasa rosak, 
ia mesti diganti oleh Philips, 
pusat servis yang dibenarkan 
oleh Philips ataupun pihak lain 
seumpamanya yang layak bagi 
mengelakkan bahaya.

• Perkakas ini boleh digunakan 
oleh kanak-kanak berumur 8 
tahun dan ke atas dan orang 
yang kurang keupayaan 
fizikal, deria atau mental atau 
kekurangan pengalaman dan 
pengetahuan jika mereka 
diberikan pengawasan atau 
arahan berkaitan penggunaan 
perkakas secara selamat 
dan memahami bahaya yang 
mungkin berlaku. Kanak-
kanak tidak sepatutnya 
bermain dengan perkakas 
ini. Pembersihan dan 
penyenggaraan oleh pengguna 
tidak sepatutnya dilakukan 
oleh kanak-kanak tanpa 
pengawasan.

• Sebelum anda 
menyambungkan perkakas ini, 
pastikan voltan yang dinyatakan 
pada perkakas selaras dengan 
voltan kuasa tempatan anda.

• Jangan gunakan perkakas untuk 
sebarang tujuan lain selain 
daripada yang diterangkan 
dalam buku panduan ini.

• Jangan gunakan perkakas pada 
rambut palsu. 

• Apabila perkakas telah 
disambungkan kepada kuasa, 
jangan sekali-kali dibiarkan 
tanpa diawasi.

• Jangan sekali-kali 
menggunakan sebarang 
aksesori atau bahagian dari 
pengilang lain atau yang tidak 
disarankan secara khusus oleh 
Philips. Jika anda menggunakan 
aksesori atau bahagian 
sedemikian, jaminan anda akan 
dibatalkan.



• Jangan lilit kord sesalur 
mengelilingi perkakas.

• Tunggu sehingga perkakas sejuk 
sebelum menyimpannya.

• Berikan perhatian penuh 
semasa menggunakan perkakas 
kerana perkakas boleh menjadi 
terlampau panas. Pegang 
pemegang sahaja kerana 
bahagian lain panas dan 
elakkan daripada bersentuhan 
dengan kulit anda.

• Sentiasa letakkan perkakas 
dengan diriannya di atas 
permukaan rata yang tahan 
panas dan stabil. Cerompong 
yang panas ini tidak boleh 
sekali-kali menyentuh 
permukaan atau bahan mudah 
terbakar yang lain.

• Jauhkan kord sesalur kuasa dari 
tersentuh pada bahagian panas 
perkakas.

• Jauhkan perkakas daripada 
objek dan bahan yang mudah 
terbakar apabila ia dihidupkan.

• Jangan sekali-kali tutup 
perkakas dengan apa-apa 
(contohnya tuala atau kain) 
apabila ia panas. 

• Gunakan perkakas hanya pada 
rambut yang kering. Jangan 
kendalikan perkakas dengan 
tangan yang basah. 

• Pastikan cerompong sentiasa 
bersih dan bebas daripada 
habuk dan produk pendandan 
seperti mus, semburan dan gel. 

• Cerompong mempunyai 
salutan. Salutan ini lama-
kelamaan akan luntur. 
Bagaimanapun, ini tidak 
menjejaskan prestasi perkakas. 

• Jika perkakas digunakan pada 
rambut yang dirawat warna, 
cerompongnya mungkin 
menjadi kotor.  

• Sentiasa pulangkan perkakas 
kepada pusat perkhidmatan 
yang diluluskan oleh Philips 
untuk pemeriksaan atau 
pembaikan. Pembaikan oleh 
orang yang tidak berkelayakan 
boleh menyebabkan situasi 
yang amat bahaya kepada 
pengguna. 

• Jangan masukkan objek 
logam ke dalam bukaan untuk 
mengelakkan kejutan elektrik.

• Jangan tarik kord kuasa selepas 
menggunakannya. Pegang plag 
setiap kali anda mencabut plag 
perkakas.

• Untuk perlindungan tambahan, 
kami mengesyorkan agar anda 
memasang peranti arus baki 
(RCD) di dalam litar elektrik 
yang membekali bilik air 
tersebut. Arus operasi baki 
berkadar RCD ini tidak boleh 
melebihi 30mA. Minta nasihat 
daripada pemasang anda.

• Mungkin terbakar. Jauhkan 
perkakas dari jangkauan kanak-
kanak, terutamanya semasa 
penggunaan dan semasa 
membiarkan perkakas menjadi 
sejuk.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF) 
Perkakas Philips mematuhi semua piawaian dan 
peraturan berkaitan dengan pendedahan kepada medan 
elektromagnet.

Alam sekitar
Jangan buang perkakas ini dengan sampah rumah 
biasa di akhir hayatnya, sebaliknya bawanya ke 
pusat pungutan rasmi untuk dikitar semula. Dengan 
melakukan ini, anda membantu memelihara alam 
sekitar.

2 Pengenalan
Pengeriting Kilatan Glamor, pengeriting pertama kami 
dengan penjagaan ionik dan cerompong diperkaya titanium 
untuk keriting dan ketak berkilat cantik. Penunjuk Keriting 
Sedia yang unik membantu anda menghasilkan keriting 
yang konsisten dan melindunginya daripada terlalu panas.
• Fungsi Kunci Kekunci 
Jika tiada butang ditekan dalam masa 5 saat, Kunci Kekunci 
akan diaktifkan secara automatik dan ikon kunci kekunci 

 akan dipaparkan ( i ). Pengaktifan automatik pertama 
selepas menghidupkan perkakas adalah selepas 15 saat.  

Untuk membuka kunci perkakas, tekan  ( h ) 
selama 1 saat.
• Penunjuk Keriting Sedia
Penunjuk keriting sedia yang unik dengan pilihan 8, 10, 12 
saat memberitahu anda apabila keriting anda sedia dengan 
mengeluarkan bunyi "bip" tanpa rambut menjadi terlalu 
panas.
• Fungsi ionik
Ion memberi sinaran tambahan dan mengurangkan keriting 
halus ketika anda mengeriting rambut anda. Mungkin 
terdapat bau unik dan bunyi berdesir. Ini biasa disebabkan 
oleh penjana ion.

3 Keritingkan rambut anda 
1 Sambungkan plag kepada soket bekalan kuasa. Sebelum 

anda mula mengeriting, semburkan pelindung haba pada 
rambut anda yang kering untuk lebih perlindungan.

2 Tekan dan tahan butang hidup/mati  ( f ) selama 
satu saat untuk menghidupkan perkakas. Pilih tetapan 
suhu ( h ) dan tetapan masa yang anda kehendaki ( g ) 
mengikut jadual di bawah:

Jenis 
rambut

Julat suhu yang 
disyorkan

Masa mengeriting yang 
disyorkan

Halus 160 ºC dan ke bawah 8 atau 10 saat

Biasa 170-180 ºC 10 atau 12 saat

Tebal 190-210 ºC 10 atau 12 saat

 » Pengeriting sedia digunakan apabila penunjuk  
suhu ( i ) berhenti berkelip.

Nota: Jika anda mahu mengubah tetapan suhu atau masa 
semasa menggunakannya, anda mungkin perlu 
menyahaktifkan kunci kekunci dengan menekan  selama 1 
saat.
3 Sikat rambut anda agar tidak kusut. Bergantung pada 

hasil yang anda dikehendaki, ambil helaian rambut 
antara 2cm dan 4cm ( untuk keriting halus ambil helaian 
yang nipis, untuk ketak yang longgar ambil helaian yang 
lebih tebal ). 

4 Pegang penggulung rambut secara mendatar dan 
tudingkan ia jauh dari kepala dan muka anda. Mulakan 
pada tempat terlebar pada cerompong  
( b ), letakkan pengeriting dekat akar rambut dan 
gulungkan rambut dari akar ke hujung.

5 Pegang hujung rambut anda pada hujung dingin ( a ) 
dengan jari anda dan tekan butang keriting sedia ( j ). 
Apabila anda mendengar “bip”, pengiraan masa akan 
bermula.

6 Apabila keriting anda telah siap, anda akan mendengar 
tiga kali amaran “bip”. 

7 Lepaskan hujung rambut dan rambut akan terurai 
daripada cerompong.

8 Ulangi langkah 3-7 sehingga semua rambut telah 
dikeritingkan.

9 Untuk menyelesaikan, buka keriting dengan jari anda dan 
gulung setiap keriting yang lebih kecil di sekeliling jari 
anda agar lebih jelas dan ketara.

Selepas digunakan: 
1 Matikan perkakas dan cabut plagnya.
2 Letakkannya pada dirian letak ( d ) sehingga ia 

menyejuk. 
3 Buang rambut dan habuk dari cerompong.
4 Bersihkan perkakas dengan kain lembap.
5 Simpan di tempat yang selamat dan kering yang bebas 

daripada habuk. Anda boleh juga menggantungnya 
dengan gelung gantung ( e ).

4 Petua dan Teknik
 • Jika ini kali pertama anda menggunakan pengeriting 

tanpa klip, berlatih tanpa menghidupkan peranti untuk 
membiasakan diri dengan pengendalian.

 • Hujung kecil cerompong mencipta kerinting halus, 
manakala hujung lebar mencipta kerinting atau ketak 
yang lebih besar. Anda boleh menggunakan keseluruhan 
panjang cerompong atau anda boleh memilih 
menggunakan hanya satu kawasan untuk mendapatkan 
keriting yang lebih besar atau halus.

 • Untuk ketak moden, mulakan kerinting pada paras tulang 
pipi anda. Biarkan juga beberapa sentimeter terakhir 
tidak dikeritingkan. Sikat ia dengan menyeluruh dengan 
jari anda atau berus rambut.

 • Pengeriting ini juga boleh digunakan untuk menghasilkan 
kekembangan pada akar rambut. Pegang sebahagian 
rambut pada sudut 90º dari kulit kepala. Letakkan 
cerompong 1cm di atas akar rambut (elakkan menyentuh 
kulit kepala) dan letakkan helaian rambut pada bahagian 
paling lebar cerompong.

 • Untuk mencipta kerinting moden yang mengembang 
dan melantun, pusingkan rambut anda sebelum 
mengulungkannya di sekeliling cerompongnya supaya ia 
tidak terhurai secara leper pada penggulung.

 • Jika rambut anda berombak semula jadi, anda boleh 
menggunakan penggulung pada beberapa atau 
bahagian atas sahaja untuk menambahkan cantik 
keriting keseluruhannya. 

 • Untuk keriting yang jelas, jangan sikat rambut anda 
selepas mengeriting. Untuk rambut kelihatan berombak-
ombak dan kembang, sikat keriting perlahan-lahan 
dengan sikat bulu kejur semula jadi. Mulakan dengan 
menyikat hujung rambut dan beransur-ansur naik ke 
atas.

 • Apabila anda selesai mengeriting rambut anda, 
biarkan semua keriting menyejuk sepenuhnya sebelum 
meneruskan penggayaan.

5 Jaminan & Servis
Sekiranya anda memerlukan maklumat seperti 
maklumat penggantian alat tambahan atau jika anda 
mempunyai masalah, sila lawati laman web Philips 
di www.philips.com/support atau hubungi Pusat 
Layanan Pelanggan Philips di negara anda (anda boleh 
mendapatkan nombor telefonnya dalam risalah jaminan 
serata dunia). Jika tidak terdapat Pusat Layanan Pelanggan 
di negara anda, pergi ke wakil pengedar Philips di tempat 
anda.

简体中文
感谢您的惠顾，欢迎光临飞利浦！为了您能充分享受飞利浦提
供的支持，请在 www.philips.com/welcome 上注册您的
产品。

1 重要事项
使用产品之前，请仔细阅读本用户手册，并妥善保管以供日后
参考。

• 警告：请勿在靠近水的地方使用本
产品。

• 本产品在浴室内使用时，使用后拔
下插头，因为即使本产品开关断开
后，接近水仍存在危险。

• 警告：不要在盛水的浴缸、淋浴、
洗脸盆或其他器皿附近使用本 
器具。

• 警告符号注释：禁止在洗澡或淋浴
时使用。

• 使用后务必拔下产品的 
插头。

• 如果电源线损坏，为避免
危险，必须由飞利浦、 
飞利浦授权的服务中心或类似的专
职人员来更换。

• 本产品适合由 8 岁或以上年龄的
儿童以及肢体不健全、感觉或精神
上有障碍或缺乏相关经验和知识的
人士使用，但前提是有人对他们使
用本产品进行监督或指导，以确保
他们安全使用，并且让他们明白相
关的危害。不要让儿童在无人监督
的情况下进行清洁和保养。不得让
儿童玩耍本产品。不要让儿童在无
人监督的情况下进行清洁和保养。

• 连接产品之前，请确保产品上标示
的电压与当地电源电压相符。

• 请勿将本产品用于本手册中说明以
外的任何其它用途。

• 请勿在假发上使用本产品。 
• 当产品连接了电源时，切勿让其无
人看管。

• 切勿使用其它制造商生产的或未经
飞利浦特别推荐的附件或部件。如
果您使用了此类附件或部件，则本
产品的保修将会失效。

• 切勿将电源线缠绕在产品上。
• 待产品完全冷却后再存放。
• 由于产品会很烫，请在使用时多加
注意。只能握住手柄，因为其他部
位会很烫，并且避免与皮肤接触。

• 始终将本产品置于隔热的平稳表面
上。热卷发棒不得接触表面或其他
可燃材料。

• 不要使电源线接触到产品的灼热 
部分。

• 如果产品已打开，请使产品远离易
燃物体和材料。

• 当产品变热时切勿在其表面覆盖任
何物品（如毛巾或衣服）。 

• 只能在干燥的头发上使用本产品。
请勿用湿手操作本产品。 

• 保持卷发棒洁净无尘且未粘上 
定型产品（如摩丝、定型喷剂和 
发胶）。 

• 卷发棒具有涂层。此涂层可能会在
多次使用之后慢慢磨损。但这不会
影响产品的性能。 

• 将产品用于染过色的头发时，卷发
棒可能会染上颜色。  

• 产品只能送到飞利浦授权的服务中
心检修。由不合格人员进行修理可
能将用户置于极度危险的境地。 

• 切勿将金属物体插入开口中，以免
触电。

• 使用后请勿拉扯电源线。拔下产品
插头时，请握紧插头。

• 为了增加保护，建议在浴室供电的
电气回路中安装一个额定剩余工作
电流不超过 30mA 的剩余电流装
置 (RCD)。详情请向 RCD 安装商
咨询。

• 注意烫伤。请勿让儿童在产品使用
中，或冷却时接触产品。

电磁场 (EMF) 
本飞利浦产品符合所有有关暴露于电磁场的适用标准和法规。

环境
弃置产品时，请不要将其与一般生活垃圾堆放在一起， 
应将其交给政府指定的回收中心。这样做有利于环保。

2 简介
Glam Shine Curler 是我们首款具有负离子养护和富钛卷发
棒，可打造精美亮泽的卷发和波浪卷。独特的 CRI 定型提醒系
统有助于全方位打造极致卷发并防止过热。

• 按键锁定功能 
如果 5 秒钟未按任何按钮，则将自动启用按键锁定功能，并且
会显示按键锁定图标   ( i )。打开产品后第一次自动激活发
生在 15 秒钟之后。要解锁产品，请按  ( h ) 1 秒钟。

• CRI 定型提醒系统
独特的 CRI 定型提醒系统提供 8、10、12 秒选项，可在卷发造
型完成时通过“蜂鸣音”进行提醒，无需担心秀发过热。

• 负离子功能
负离子可在卷发时令秀发更加闪亮、顺滑。您可能会闻到一种
特殊的气味，听到咝咝的声音。这是正常现象，由负离子发生
器所致。

3 卷发 
1 将插头连接至电源插座。开始卷发之前，将防热保护剂喷洒到

干燥的头发上，让您的秀发倍受呵护。
2 按住开/关按钮  ( f ) 1 秒钟以打开产品。按照下表选择所

需的温度设定 ( h ) 和时间设定 ( g )：

发质类型 建议的温度范围 建议的卷发时间

细发 160 ºC 及以下 8 或 10 秒
普通 170-180 ºC 10 或 12 秒
粗发 190-210 ºC 10 或 12 秒

 » 当温度指示 ( i ) 停止闪烁时，表示卷发器可以使用了。
注意：如果您要在使用过程中更改温度或时间设定，则不妨禁用
按键锁定功能，方法是按下   1 秒钟。

3 梳理秀发，使秀发不打结。根据您想要的效果，取一缕宽约 
2 - 4 厘米的头发（若需紧致卷发，请取较薄发缕；若需蓬松
的波浪卷，请取较厚发缕）。 

4 水平握住卷发器，并让其远离您的头部和脸部。从卷发棒  
( b ) 最宽部位开始，将卷发器放置在发根附近，然后从发根
到发梢缠绕秀发。

5 用手指将发梢固定在不烫手尖端 ( a )，然后按下卷发准备就
绪按钮 ( j )。听到“蜂鸣音”后，计时开始。

6 卷发造型完成后，会听到三次“蜂鸣音”提示。 
7 释放发梢，头发会从卷发棒上滑落。
8 重复步骤 3-7，直至所有头发完成卷发造型。
9 要完成卷发造型，请用手指分开卷发，再用手指缠绕小卷，以

增强卷发的层次感。
使用后： 
1 关闭产品并拔下电源插头。
2 将其置于搁置架 ( d ) 上，直至其冷却。 
3 清除卷发棒上的头发和灰尘。
4 用湿布擦拭本产品。
5 将产品存放在安全、干燥、清洁的位置。您也可以使用挂环 

( e ) 将产品挂起存放。

4 提示和诀窍
 • 如果您是首次使用非夹式卷发器，请在不打开设备的情况下练
习使用，以熟悉操作步骤。

 • 卷发棒的窄端可适用于小卷，宽端则适用于大卷或波浪卷。
您既可使用整个卷发棒，也可针对大卷或小卷选用卷发棒的
某一个部位。

 • 要获得时髦的波浪卷，请从颊骨水平线开始定型卷发。此外，
将最后几厘米留直。用手指或发梳梳理头发。

 • 这款卷发器也可用于在发根处打理出蓬松效果。将部分头发固
定在与头皮呈 90º 的位置。在发根上方 1 厘米处放置卷发棒
（避免触及头皮），并将发缕放在卷发棒的最宽部分。

 • 要让卷发具有时尚的丰盈度和弹性，请先拧一下头发，然后再
缠绕在卷发棒上，使头发不会均匀平摊在卷发器上。

 • 如果您的头发是自然卷，您可仅对部分头发或头顶的秀发使用
卷发器，以增强各处的卷发效果。 

 • 打造有层次感的卷发时，请勿在卷发后梳理秀发。打造波浪卷
时，用天然毛齿发梳轻轻梳理卷发，使其呈现丰盈感。从发根
开始梳理，直至发梢。

 • 卷发完成后，先让卷发完全冷却下来，再继续定型。

5 保修与服务
如果您需要了解信息（如更换附件的相关信息）或有任何疑问，
请访问飞利浦网站：www.philips.com/support；您也可
以联系您所在国家/地区的飞利浦客户服务中心（可从全球保修
卡中找到其电话号码）。如果您所在的国家/地区没有飞利浦客
户服务中心，请与当地的飞利浦经销商联系。

繁體中文
感謝您的惠顧，歡迎使用 Philips 產品！ 
要充分享用 Philips 提供的支援，請到以下網址註冊您的 
產品：www.philips.com/welcome。

1 重要事項
使用本產品前請先閱讀本使用者手冊，並保管以作將來參考。

• 警告：請勿在水分附近使用本 
產品。 

• 即使本產品已關閉，鄰近水分仍然
存在風險，因此在浴室使用本產品
時，請於使用後拔除電線。

• 警告：請勿在浴缸、花灑、水盆或
其他載有水的容器附近使用 
本產品。

• 使用本產品後必需拆除 
電源。

• 如電線受損，您必需經由 
Philips，Philips 認可的服
務中心，或是同樣受認可人
仕更換以避免危險。

• 此產品可供八歲及以上兒童， 
體能、感官或心智能力低下人仕，
或缺乏知識及經驗人仕使用，如該
等人仕已就使用本產品給予監督或
有關安全使用本產品的指導及明白
本產品的使用所涉及的危險。應避
免兒童將本產品當作玩具。兒童不
得在沒有監督的情況下清潔和維修
本產品。

• 在連接本產品前，請先確保顯示在
本產品上的電壓跟當地電壓相符。

• 請勿將本產品使用於使用者手冊所
描述以外的目的。

• 請勿在假髮上使用本產品。 
• 當本產品接上了電源，不可放置 

不管。
• 切勿使用其他廠商或未經 Philips 指

定廠商的任何部件或配件。如果使
用此類部件或配件，您的保養將失
效。

• 請勿將電線圍繞本產品。
• 存放前請等待產品冷卻。
• 使用本產品時請格外留意，因為使

用時產品的溫度非常高。只可握住
手柄，因為其他部位非常熱，請避
免與皮膚接觸。

• 請將產品放在支架上，置於耐熱、
穩定的平面上。熱捲髮棒不應觸及
任何東西的表面或其他易燃物料。

• 請避免讓電線與本產品發熱的部位
直接接觸。

• 產品開啟時請遠離易燃物品。
• 當產品的溫度很高時，請勿在上覆

蓋任何物品 (例如毛巾或衣物)。 
• 只可以在乾髮上使用本產品。請勿

用濕手操作裝置。 
• 請保持捲髮棒清潔，不要沾上灰塵

和慕絲、髮膠等造型產品。 
• 捲髮棒表面有塗層。此塗層可能會

隨著時間逐漸磨損。不過這並不會
對產品效能造成影響。 

• 如果染過頭髮，使用產品時捲髮棒
可能會染色。  

• 請務必將產品送回 Philips 認可的服
務中心以進行檢查或維修。如由不
合格人仕進行維修，可能會導致使
用者產品使用危險。 

• 請勿將金屬物件插入開口，以避免
觸電。

• 使用後，不要拉扯電線來拔下插
頭。請握著插頭來拔下裝置插頭。

• 為增強保護，我們建議在浴室的電
路安裝漏電斷路器（RCD）。漏電
斷路器必需有不高於 30mA 的餘
差啟動電流。請向您的安裝業者尋
求建議。

• 注意燙傷。請勿讓兒童在產品使用
中，或冷卻時接觸產品。

電磁場（EMF） 
這款 Philips 產品符合一切有關電磁場暴露的適用安全標準及 
條例。

環境
請勿在本產品使用壽命結束後當作一般家庭垃圾廢棄， 
應交給官方回收站作循環再用。 這樣做有助保護環境。

2 簡介
Glam Shine Curler 是首個設有負離子護髮和鈦金屬捲髮器，帶
來閃耀捲曲的秀髮。獨特的 Curl Ready 指示燈有助於讓每束頭
髮都展現出一致的捲髮，同時避免過熱。
• 按鍵鎖定功能 
如果 5 秒內沒有任何按鈕按下，將會自動啟用按鍵鎖定功能，按
鍵鎖圖示  將會顯示出來 ( i )。第一次自動啟用為裝置開啟後 
15 秒。要解鎖裝置，按解鎖鍵  ( h ) 1 秒。
• Curl Ready 指示燈
獨特的 Curl Ready 指示燈，有 8、10、12 秒可供選擇，當捲髮
完成時就會響起提示聲，避免過度捲燙秀髮。
• 離子功能
離子可以在捲髮時為秀髮帶來額外的光澤，減少毛躁。您可能會
聞到特別的氣味並聽到嘶嘶聲。這是由離子產生器造成，屬正
常的情況。

3 捲髮 
1 將插頭連接至供電插口。開始捲髮前，請先在頭髮噴上保護

劑，為秀髮提供更多保護。
2 按住開啟/關閉按鈕  ( f ) 一秒即可開啟裝置。要選擇所需

的溫度設定 ( h ) 和時間設定 ( g )，請參考以下的頭髮類 
型表。

頭髮類型 建議溫度範圍 建議捲髮時間

幼細 160 ºC 以下 8 或 10 秒

一般 170-180 ºC 10 或 12 秒

濃密 190-210 ºC 10 或 12 秒

 » 如果顯示燈顯示穩定 ( i ) 並停止閃爍，即可使用捲髮器。
注意：如果要在使用時變更溫度或時間設定，您可能必須先按解
鎖鍵  一秒，停用按鍵鎖定功能。

3 請梳順您的頭髮，視您所要的髮型而定，請抓起 2 厘米至 4 
厘米的髮束（如要小波浪，請選擇較少頭髮的髮束）。 

4 水平握住捲髮器，並遠離您的頭部和臉部。從卷髮棒 
( b ) 最寬處開始，將捲髮器放在髮束上，靠近髮根的位置，
然後將頭髮從髮根開始，向髮尾捲起。

5 用手指將髮尾按在冷卻頭 ( a ) 處，然後按 Curl Ready 按鈕 
( j )。聽到「嗶」一聲時，就表示計時開始。

6 燙捲完成時，您會聽見三聲「嗶」的提醒。 
7 將冷卻頭移開，頭髮就會從捲髮棒上散落。
8 重複步驟 3-7，直到燙捲完畢。
9 結束時，請以手指撥鬆頭髮，如果要讓捲度更為明顯，請將頭

髮繞在手指上。
使用之後： 
1 關閉本產品並拔除插頭。
2 將產品放在支架上 ( d ) 直至冷卻。 
3 清理捲髮棒上的頭髮和灰塵。
4 請使用濕布清潔本產品。
5 存放在安全、乾爽的地方。您亦可以用吊環 ( e ) 把它掛起。

4 使用小秘訣
 • 如果第一次使用捲髮器，請在不要開啟裝置的情況下先練習。
 • 捲髮棒較窄的一端可用來捲燙小波浪，而較寬的一端則可用來

捲燙較大的波浪。您可以利用整個捲髮棒的長度，或是只選用
一邊來做大波浪或小波浪。

 • 要締造時尚波浪，請在顴骨位置開始捲髮。並且，請保留髮尾
最後幾公分的長度，不要上捲。請以手指或髮梳梳順頭髮。

 • 此捲髮器也可用來增加頭髮的蓬鬆度。請以與頭皮呈 90º 度
拉住髮束。將捲髮棒放在距離髮根 1 公分的位置（不要碰到 
頭皮），然後將髮束放在卷髮棒最寬的部位

 • 若要增加髮量和蓬鬆度，讓髮型看起來更具現代感，請在將
髮束捲繞在髮卷棒上以前先旋扭頭髮，這樣頭髮就不會平貼
在捲髮器上。

 • 如果您的頭髮有自然捲，您可以只捲燙頭頂部位的幾束頭髮，
讓捲度看起來更明顯。 

 • 要捲出小波浪，請不要在捲燙後梳理頭髮。要捲出蓬鬆大波
浪，請在捲燙後輕輕地使用天然材料的髮梳梳理捲髮。請從髮
尾開始梳起，然後慢慢往上梳。

 • 結束捲燙後，請先讓頭髮完全冷卻，再繼續做造型。

5 保養及服務
如果您需要有關更換附件等資料或是有疑問，請前往 Philips  
網站，網址為：www.philips.com/support 或聯絡當地的 
Philips 顧客服務中心。（您可以在全球保養小冊子上找到電
話號碼）。如果您的國家沒有顧客服務中心，請前往當地的 
Philips 經銷商。

العربية
تهانينا على شراء هذا المنتج، وأهلاً بك في عالم Philips! لتستفيدي إلى أقصى حد من 
.www.philips.com/welcome لي منتجك على الدعم الذي تقدمه Philips، سجِّ

هام 	1
اقرأ دليل المستخدم بعناية قبل استخدام الجهاز واحفظه للرجوع إليه مستقبلًا. 

تحذير: لا تستخدم هذا الجهاز بالقرب من الماء. • 
عند استخدام هذا الجهاز في الحمام، قم بفصل • 

الطاقة عنه مباشرةً بعد استخدامه ذلك أن قربه 
من الماء يشكل خطراً حتى عندما يكون متوقفاً 

عن التشغيل.
تحذير: لا تستخدم هذا الجهاز بالقرب • 

من حوض الاستحمام، أو مِرشّة 
الاغتسال، أو المِغسلة أو أي أوعية 

أخرى تحتوي على ماء.
قم دائماً بفصل الطاقة عن الجهاز بعد • 

الاستخدام.
إذا كان سلك الطاقة الرئيسي تالفاً، فيجب استبداله • 

ل من قبل  من قبل Philips أو مركز خدمة مخوَّ
Philips أو أشخاص مؤهلين لتجنب أي خطر.

يمكن استخدام هذا الجهاز من قبل الأطفال الذين • 
يبلغون 8 سنوات أو أكثر ومن قبل الأشخاص 

الذين يعانون من قدرات جسدية أو حسيةّ أو 
ذهنية محدودة أو يفتقرون إلى الخبرة والمعرفة 
إذا خضعوا للإشراف أو التوجيه في ما يتعلق 
باستخدام هذا الجهاز بطريقة آمنة واستوعبوا 

المخاطر التي ترافق استخدام الجهاز. لا يجدر 
بالأطفال العبث بالجهاز. ويجب عدم تنظيف 

الجهاز أو صيانته من قبل الأطفال بدون إشراف
قبل توصيل الجهاز بالكهرباء، تأكد من أن • 

الفولتية المشار إليها على الجهاز متوافقة مع 
الفولتية المحلية.

لا تستخدم الجهاز لأي غرض آخر غير المبين • 
في هذا الدليل.

لا تستخدمي هذا الجهاز على الشعر الصناعي. • 
لا تترك الجهاز من دون مراقبة أثناء توصيله • 

بالكهرباء.
يمُنع منعاً باتاً استخدام أي ملحقات أو أجزاء • 

من أي شركة مُصنعِّة أخرى أو لا توصي بها 
Philips بوجه خاص. إذا استخدمت مثل هذه 

الملحقات أو الأجزاء، فستبطل صلاحية الضمان.
لا تقم بلف سلك الطاقة الرئيسي حول الجهاز.• 
انتظر حتى يبرد الجهاز قبل تخزينه.• 
انتبهي جيدًا عند استخدام الجهاز إذ قد يكون • 

ساخناً جدًا. أمسكي الجهاز من المقبض فقط، 
فالأجزاء الأخرى تكون ساخنة وتفادي ملامستها 

الجلد والبشرة.
ضعي الجهاز دائمًا مع حامله على سطح ثابت • 

ومسطّح ومقاوم للحرارة. ويجب ألا يلامس 
الجزء الأسطواني الساخن السطح أو أي مادة 

أخرى قابلة للاشتعال.
تفادَ ملامسة سلك الطاقة الرئيسي أجزاء الجهاز • 

الساخنة.
أبقِ الجهاز بعيدًا عن الأغراض والمواد القابلة • 

للاشتعال عندما يكون قيد التشغيل.
لا تغطِّ الجهاز أبدًا )على سبيل المثال بمنشفة أو • 

قطعة ثياب( عندما يكون ساخناً. 
لا تستخدمي الجهاز إلا على الشعر الجاف. ولا • 

تشغلّيه ويديك مبللتين. 
حافظ على الجزء الأسطواني نظيفاً من الغبار • 

ومنتجات التسريح مثل الرغوة والرذاذ والجل. 
يكون الجزء الأسطواني مطلياً، ومن الممكن أن • 

يهترئ هذا الطلاء مع الوقت ولكن لا يؤثر ذلك 
في أداء الجهاز. 

في حال استخدام الجهاز على شعر مصبوغ، قد • 
يتلطخ الجزء الأسطواني.  

أعيدي الجهاز دائمًا إلى مركز خدمة معتمد من • 
قبل شركة Philips لفحصه أو تصليحه. إذ قد 

يشكل تصليحه من قبل أشخاص غير مؤهلين 
خطراً كبيراً على المستخدم. 

لا تدُخِل أجسامًا معدنية داخل الفتحات لتفادي • 
حدوث صدمة كهربائية.

لا تسحبي سلك الطاقة بعد استخدامه. وافصلي • 
الجهاز دائمًا عن عن مصدر الطاقة عبر الإمساك 

بالمأخذ وسحبه.
لحماية إضافية، ننصحك بتركيب جهاز التيار • 

المتخلفّ RCD في الدارة الكهربائية التي تزوّد 
الحمام بالطاقة. على جهاز RCD أن يكون 

مزوّداً بتيار تشغيل متخلفّ مصنف لا يزيد عن 
30 مللي أمبير. اطلب نصيحة المثبتّ.

خطر الاحتراق. أبقي الجهاز بعيدًا عن متناول • 
الأطفال، خصوصًا أثناء استخدامه وخلال تركِه 

ليبرد.
	)EMF(	الكهرومغناطيسية	الحقول

يتوافق جهاز Philips هذا مع كافة المعايير والأنظمة المطبقة المتعلقة بالتعرض للحقول 
الكهرومغناطيسية.

البيئة
لا ترمي الجهاز لدى انتهاء فترة استهلاكه مع النفايات المنزلية العادية، بل سلمّه 

إلى مركز معتمد لإعادة التدوير. بمبادرتك هذه، ستساهم في المحافظة على 
البيئة.

مقدمة 	2
إن جهاز تجعيد الشعر Glam Shine هو أول جهاز نقدمه بميزة العناية الأيونية 

وجزء أسطواني مدّعم بالتيتانيوم للحصول على تموجات لامعة ورائعة. ويساعدك مؤشر 
Curl Ready الفريد من نوعه في الحصول على تموجات متناسقة وحماية شعرك من 

السخونة الزائدة.
 •	Key	Lock	وظيفة

في حال عدم الضغط عل أي زر لمدة 5 ثوانٍ، يتم تشغيل ميزة Key Lock تلقائياً ويظهر 
 رمز  ) key lock ) i. ويبدأ أول تفعيل تلقائي بعد 15 ثانية من تشغيل الجهاز. 

لإلغاء قفل الجهاز، اضغطي على  ) h ( لمدة ثانية واحدة.
 •Curl	Ready	مؤشر

يتميزّ مؤشر curl ready الفريد من نوعه بخيارات للوقت تبلغ 8 ثوانٍ و10 ثوانٍ و12 
ثانية، ليعلمك عندما تصبح الخصلة المتموجة جاهزة من خلال إصدار صوت “طنين” بدون 

أن يعرّض الشعر للسخونة الزائدة.
الوظيفة	الأيونية• 

تمنح الأيونات لمعاناً إضافياً لشعرك وتخفف من التجعدّ عند تمويجه. ومن الممكن أن 
تصدر رائحةً فريدة وأن يصُدر الجهاز صوت أزيز؛ ولكن هذا الأمر طبيعي بسبب مولدّ 

الأيونات.

تجعيد	الشعر	 	3
اعمدي إلى توصيل المأخذ بمقبس وحدة تزويد بالطاقة. وقبل البدء بتجعيد الشعر، رشّي  1

الرذاذ الواقي من الحرارة على شعرك الجاف لمزيد من الحماية.
اضغطي باستمرار على زر التشغيل/إيقاف التشغيل  ) f ( لمدة ثانية واحدة لتشغيل  2

الجهاز. ثم حددي إعدادَي درجة الحرارة ) h ( والوقت المناسبيَن ) g ( وفقاً 
للجدول أدناه:

وقت	التجعيد	الموصى	بهدرجات	الحرارة	الموصى	بهانوع	الشعر
8 أو 10 ثوان160 درجة مئوية أو أقلخفيف

10 ثوانٍ أو 12 ثانية180-170 درجة مئويةعادية

10 ثوانٍ أو 12 ثانية210-190 درجة مئويةسميك

↵  ) i ( يصبح جهاز تجعيد الشعر جاهزاً للاستخدام عندما يتوقف مؤشر الحرارة
عن الوميض.

ملاحظة: إذا أردت تغيير إعداد الحرارة أو الوقت أثناء استخدام الجهاز، قد يتعينّ عليك 
إيقاف تشغيل key lock من خلال الضغط على  لمدة ثانية واحدة.

مشطي شعرك لفكّ تشابكه، وبحسب النتائج التي ترغبين الحصول عليها، خذي خصلة  3
شعر تتراوح سماكتها ما بين 2 و4 سم )خذي خصلة أرفع للحصول على تموجات 

مشدودة أو خصلة أسمك للحصول على تموجات منسدلة(. 
أمسكي جهاز تجعيد الشعر بشكل أفقي وأبعديه عن وجهك وشعرك. وابدأي من أعرض  4

نقطة من الجزء الأسطواني ) b (، ثم ضعي جهاز التجعيد بالقرب من جذور الشعر 
ولفيّ الشعر حوله من الجذور حتى الأطراف.

أمسكي طرف الشعر بأصابعك عند الطرف البارد من الجهاز ) a (واضغطي على  5
زر) curl ready ) j. يبدأ الوقت عند سماع صوت “الطنين”.

عندما تصبح الخصلة المتموجة جاهزة، ستسمعين صوت “طنين” ثلاث مرات.  6
حرري أطراف الشعر فيسقط الشعر عن الجزء الأسطواني. 7
كرري الخطوات من 3 إلى 7 لتجعيد كل شعرك. 8
عند الانتهاء، باعدي التموجات بأصابعك ولفيّ كل خصلة متموّجة صغيرة حول  9

إصبعك لتحديد التسريحة بطريقة إضافية.
بعد	الاستخدام:	

قم بإيقاف تشغيل الجهاز وبفصل الطاقة عنه. 1
ضعي الجهاز على الحامل ) d ( حتى يبرد.  2
أزيلي الشعر والغبار عن الجزء الأسطواني. 3
نظّف الجهاز بقطعة قماش رطبة. 4
أبقي الجهاز في مكان آمن وجاف وخال من الغبار. يمكنك أيضًا تعليقه بحلقة التعليق  5

.) e (

التلميحات	والنصائح 	4
إذا كانت هذه المرة الأولى التي تستخدمين فيها جهاز تجعيد الشعر بدون مشبك، تمرّني • 

قليلاً بدون تشغيل الجهاز لكي تعتادي على كيفية الإمساك به واستخدامه.
يساعدك الجزء الرفيع من الجزء الأسطواني في الحصول على تموجات صغيرة بينما • 

يساعدك الجزء العريض منه في الحصول على تموجات عريضة. يمكنك استخدام 
الجزء الأسطواني بكامله أو اختيار جزء واحد للحصول على تموجات أعرض أو 

أصغر.
أما للحصول على تموجات عصرية، فابدأي التجعيد على مستوى عظمة الخدّين. ولا • 

تعمدي إلى تجعيد السنتيمترات الأخيرة من خصلة الشعر. ثم مشطي شعرك بأصابعك 
أو بواسطة فرشاة.

بالإضافة إلى ذلك، يمكن استخدام جهاز تجعيد الشعر هذا لزيادة كثافة الشعر عند • 
الجذور. أمسكي خصلة من الشعر بزاوية 90 درجة مع فروة الرأس. ثم ضعي الجزء 

الأسطواني فوق الجذور بمسافة 1 سم )مع تفادي ملامسة فروة الرأس( وضعي 
الخصلة على الجزء الأعرض من الجزء الأسطواني.

لتموجات كثيفة وعصرية ومليئة بالحيوية، افتلي شعرك قبل لفهّ حول الجزء • 
الأسطواني، بحيث لا ينتشر بشكل مسطّح على الجهاز.

إن كان شعرك متموجاً طبيعاً، يمكنك استخدام الجهاز على بعض أجزاء الشعر أو على • 
الأجزاء العلوية منه لتعزيز تموّجاته. 

أما للحصول على تموجات مشدودة فلا تسرّحي شعرك بعد تجعيده. وللحصول على • 
شعر متموج وكثيف، مشطي التموجات بلطف بواسطة فرشاة ذات شعيرات طبيعية. 

وابدأي من أطراف الشعر وصولًا إلى جذوره.
وعند الانتهاء من تجعيد شعرك، اتركي التموجات لتبرد قبل متابعة التسريح.• 

الضمان	والخدمة 	5
إذا كنت بحاجة إلى أي معلومات حول استبدال ملحق مثلاً أو إذا أو في حال واجهت أي 

 www.philips.com/support على ويب على Philips مشكلة، يرُجى زيارة موقع
أو الاتصال بمركز خدمة المستهلك التابع لشركة Philips في بلدك )يمكنك العثور على 

رقم هاتف المركز في كتيبّ الضمان العالمي(. في حال لا يتوفر مركز خدمة المستهلك في 
بلدك، يمكنك الاتصال ببائع Philips المحلي.

فارسی
به دنيای محصولات Philips خوش آمديد! به شما برای خريد اين محصول تبريک می 
گوييم! برای استفاده بهينه از خدمات پس از فروش Philips، دستگاه خود را در سايت 

www.philips.com/welcome ثبت نام کنيد.

مهم 	1
قبل از استفاده از دستگاه، اين دفترچه راهنما را به دقت بخوانيد و آن برای مراجعات 

بعدی نزد خود نگه داريد. 

هشدار: از دستگاه در نزديکی آب استفاده نکنيد. • 
اگر از دستگاه در دستشويی استفاده می کنيد، • 

پس از مصرف، آن را از پريز بکشيد. استفاده 
از دستگاه در نزديکی آب خطرآفرين است، 

حتی اگر خاموش باشد.
هشدار: از دستگاه در نزديکی وان حمام، دوش • 

آب، حوض يا ظروف حاوی آب استفاده نکنيد.
هميشه آن را پس از استفاده از پريز بکشيد.• 
درصورتی که سيم برق آسيب ديده • 

است برای جلوگيری از بروز خطر، 
 ،Philips آن را نزد نمايندگی های

مرکز خدمات مجاز Philips يا 
اشخاص متخصص تعويض کنيد.

کودکان بالای 8 سال و افرادی که از توانايی • 
جسمی، حسی و ذهنی کافی برخوردار نيستند 
يا تجربه و آگاهی ندارند می توانند با نظارت 

بزرگترها يا آموختن استفاده ايمن از دستگاه و 
آگاهی از خطرات ممکن، از دستگاه استفاده 
کنند. کودکان نبايد با دستگاه بازی کنند. تميز 

کردن و مراقبت از دستگاه نبايد توسط کودکان 
بدون نظارت انجام شود.

قبل از اتصال دستگاه به پريز برق، بررسی • 
کنيد که ولتاژ مشخص شده روی دستگاه با 

ولتاژ برق محلی شما مطابقت داشته باشد.
از دستگاه به منظوری غير از موارد شرح داده • 

شده در اين دفترچه راهنما استفاده نکنيد.
از اين دستگاه برای موهای مصنوعی استفاده • 

نکنيد. 
وقتی دستگاه به برق متصل است، آن را رها • 

نکنيد.
هرگز از لوازم جانبی يا قطعات سازندگان • 

ديگر يا قطعاتی که Philips آن ها را توصيه 
نمی کند، استفاده نکنيد. در صورت استفاده از 

چنين لوازم جانبی يا قطعاتی، ضمانت نامه شما 
نامعتبر خواهد شد.

سيم برق را دور دستگاه نپيچانيد.• 
قبل از جمع آوری دستگاه، صبر کنيد تا خنک • 

شود.
هنگام کار با دستگاه بسيار دقت کنيد چون • 

ممکن است بيش از حد داغ باشد. فقط دسته را 
بگيريد چون بقيه قسمت ها داغ هستند و نبايد با 

پوست شما تماس پيدا کنند.
هميشه دستگاه را با پايه آن روی يک سطح • 

صاف، پايدار و مقاوم در برابر حرارت قرار 
دهيد. لوله داغ هرگز نبايد در تماس با سطح يا 

ساير مواد قابل اشتعال قرار گيرد.
از تماس سيم برق با قطعات داغ دستگاه • 

جلوگيری کنيد.
وقتی دستگاه روشن است، آن را دور از اشياء • 

و مواد قابل اشتعال نگهداريد.
هرگز وقتی دستگاه داغ است، آن را با چيزی • 

)مانند حوله يا پارچه( نپوشانيد. 

از دستگاه فقط برای موهای خشک استفاده کنيد. • 
از دستگاه با دست خيس استفاده نکنيد. 

لوله را تميز و عاری از گرد و غبار و • 
محصولات حالت دهنده مو مانند موس، اسپری 

و ژل نگهداريد. 
لوله دارای روکش است. اين روکش ممکن است • 

در طول زمان ساييده شود. هرچند، اين مسئله 
تاثيری در کارايی دستگاه ندارد. 

اگر از دستگاه برای موی رنگ زده استفاده • 
شود، لوله ممکن است لکه شود.  

هميشه دستگاه را برای آزمايش يا تعمير به • 
مرکز خدماتی مجاز Philips ببريد. تعمير توسط 

افراد غيرمجاز ممکن است برای کاربر بسيار 
خطرآفرين باشد. 

اشياء فلزی را در روزنه های هوا وارد نکنيد. • 
چون احتمال برق گرفتگی وجود دارد.

بعد از استفاده دوشاخه برق را با يک دست از • 
پريز نکشيد. ابتدا پريز را با دست نگهداريد و 

سپس دوشاخه را بيرون بياوريد.
برای مراقبت بيشتر از اين دستگاه، توصيه می • 

شود که يک وسيله جريان مانده )RCD( را در 
مدار الکتريکی دستشويی نصب کنيد. جريان 

کارکرد مانده در اين RCD نبايد از 30 ميلی 
آمپر بيشتر باشد. برای اطلاعات بيشتر با فرد 

نصب کننده وسيله مشورت کنيد.
خطر سوختگی. دستگاه را خصوصاً در حين • 

استفاده و خنک شدن، دور از دسترس کودکان 
نگهداری کنيد.

	)EMF(	الکترومغناطيسی	ميدان
اين دستگاه Philips با کليه قوانين و استانداردهای کاربردپذير ميدان های 

الکترومغناطيسی مطابقت دارد.

محيط	زيست
پس از پايان عمر دستگاه، آن را همراه با زباله های معمولی خانگی دور 

نياندازيد بلکه اين کار را طبق قوانين جمع آوری و بازيافت محلی خود انجام 
دهيد. با اين کار در حقيقت به حفظ محيط زيست خود کمک کرده ايد.

مقدمه 	2
دستگاه فر Glam Shine اولين دستگاه فر با قابليت يونيزه و لوله با روکش تيتانيوم 
است که برای ايجاد فرها و ويوهای زيبا و براق ارائه شده است. نشانگر آماده بودن 

فر به شما امکان می دهد فرهای يکدست ايجاد کرده و موها را از داغ شدن بيش از حد 
محافظت می کند. 

عملکرد	قفل	کليد	• 
اگر تا 5 ثانيه هيچ کليدی فشار داده نشود، قفل کليد به طور خودکار فعال شده و نماد 

قفل کليد  نمايش داده می شود ) i (. اولين فعال سازی خودکار بعد از روشن شدن 
 دستگاه بعد از 15 ثانيه است 

برای باز کردن قفل دستگاه،   ) h ( را به مدت 1 ثانيه فشار دهيد.
نشانگر	آماده	بودن	فر• 

يک نشانگر آماده بودن فر با انتخاب های 8، 10 و 12 ثانيه هنگامی که فر آماده باشد، 
يک "بوق" می زند و شما را مطلع می کند - ديگر موها بيشتر از مدت لازم در تماس با 

دستگاه نخواهند بود.
عملکرد	يونی• 

يون ها درخشندگی بيشتری به موها می دهند و وز را کاهش می دهند. ممکن است بوی 
خاصی از دستگاه خارج شود يا سر و صدايی به گوش برسد. اين امری عادی است چون 

توسط توليدکننده يون ايجاد می شود.

فر	زدن	موها	 	3
دوشاخه را به پريز برق بزنيد. برای محافظت بيشتر، قبل از شروع به فر زدن،  1

محافظ مو را روی موی خشک اسپری کنيد.
دکمه روشن/خاموش  ) f ( را يک ثانيه فشار داده و نگهداريد تا دستگاه روشن  2

شود. تنظيم دمای مورد نظر ) h ( و زمان ) g ( را طبق جدول نوع مو در زير 
انتخاب کنيد:

زمان	فر	زدن	توصيه	شدهمحدوده	های	توصيه	شده	دمانوع	مو
8 يا 10 ثانيه160 درجه سانتی گراد و کمترنازک

10 يا 12 ثانيه170-180 درجه سانتی گرادمعمولی

10 يا 12 ثانيه190-210 درجه سانتی گرادضخيم

وقتی نشانگر دما ) i ( ثابت شد، دستگاه برای استفاده آماده است. ↵
توجه: اگر می خواهيد تنظيم دما يا زمان را در حين کار با دستگاه تغيير دهيد، بايد ابتدا 

با فشار دادن  به مدت 1 ثانيه، قفل کليد را غيرفعال کنيد.
موهای خود را برس بزنيد. بسته به نتيجه دلخواه خود، يک دسته مو بين 2 تا 4  3

سانتی متر در دست بگيريد )برای ويوهای باز، دسته ضخيم تر و برای فرهای 
فشرده، دسته باريک تری از مو را بگيريد(. 

اطوی فرزن را افقی بگيريد و آن را دور از سر و صورت خود قرار دهيد. از  4
 قسمت عريض تر لوله شروع کنيد 

) b (، دستگاه را نزديک ريشه های دسته مو قرار داده و مو را از ريشه به نوک 
دور لوله بپيچيد.

نوک مو را با انگشتان خود روی سر خنک دستگاه ) a ( بگيريد و دکمه آماده  5
بودن فر ) j ( را فشار دهيد. وقتی صدای "بوق" را شنيديد، شمارش زمان شروع 

می شود.
وقتی فر آماده شد، سه بار صدای "بوق" هشدار را می شنويد.  6
نوک موها را رها کنيد تا بقيه موها از دور لوله باز شود. 7
مراحل 3 تا 7 را برای فر زدن همه موها تکرار کنيد. 8
در پايان، حلقه های مو را با انگشتان جدا کنيد و حلقه های کوچکتر را دور انگشت  9

خود بپيچيد تا بهتر شکل بگيرد.
پس	از	استفاده: 

دستگاه را خاموش کرده و آن را از پريز خارج کنيد. 1
آن را روی پايه ) d ( قرار دهيد تا خنک شود.  2
موها و گرد و غبار روی لوله را تميز کنيد. 3
دستگاه را با يک پارچه مرطوب تميز کنيد. 4
آن را در محلی خشک و امن، بدون گرد و غبار قرار دهيد. می توانيد دستگاه را با  5

حلقه آويز ) e ( آويزان کنيد.

نکات	و	ترفندها 	4
اگر اولين بار است که از اطوی فرزن استفاده می کنيد، بدون روشن کردن دستگاه و • 

برای آمادگی بيشتر، کار با دستگاه را تمرين کنيد.
سر باريک لوله حلقه های ريز و سر بزرگ لوله حلقه های درشت تر يا ويو ايجاد • 

می کند. می توانيد از کل طول لوله استفاده کنيد يا برای حلقه های بزرگ تر يا 
ريزتر، يک قسمت از لوله را انتخاب کنيد.

برای يک ويو جديد، فر زدن را از استخوان گونه شروع کنيد. چند سانتی متر انتهای • 
مو را فر نزده رها کنيد. با انگشتان خود يا برس آن را شانه بزنيد.

از اين دستگاه فرزن برای حجيم کردن مو در قسمت ريشه ها استفاده کنيد. يک تکه • 
از موها را 90 درجه نسبت به سر نگهداريد. لوله را 1 سانتی متر بالای ريشه های 
مو گرفته )لوله نبايد با پوست سر برخورد کند( و تکه مو را روی پهن ترين قسمت 

لوله قرار دهيد.
برای ايجاد فرهای جديد، پر و طبيعی، قبل از پيچاندن مو دور لوله، مو را بپيچانيد، • 

به طوری که موها روی لوله فرزن پهن نشود.
اگر موهايتان به طور طبيعی ويو دارد، می توانيد از اطوی فرزن فقط در برخی از • 

قسمت ها يا بالای موها استفاده کنيد و فرها را افزايش دهيد. 
برای مشخص بودن فرها، بعد از فرزدن، موها را برس نزنيد. برای آن که موها • 

حالت ويو و پرحجم داشته باشند، با يک برس موی طبيعی موها را برس بزنيد. با 
برس کردن انتهای موها شروع کرده و کار خود را ادامه دهيد.

پس از فر زدن همه موها، قبل از حالت دادن، اجازه دهيد حلقه های مو خنک شوند.• 

ضمانت	و	خدمات	پس	از	فروش 	5
 Philips برای کسب اطلاعات مثلا برای رفع اشکال دستگاه خود، لطفاً از وب سايت
به آدرس www.philips.com/support بازديد فرماييد يا با مرکز خدمات پس از 

فروش Philips در کشور خود تماس بگيريد )برای دسترسی به شماره تلفن اين مراکز 
در سراسر جهان به برگ ضمانت نامه مراجعه کنيد(. اگر در کشور شما مرکز خدمات 

پس از فروش Philips وجود ندارد به فروشنده دستگاه خود مراجعه نماييد.


